	RESOL	UTION.	NO.	
--	-------	--------	-----	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OLYMPIA AND THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOR FORESTLAND RESPONSE AND FORESTLAND FIRE MUTUAL ASSISTANCE.

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Natural Resources (DNR) and the City of Olympia Fire Department (OFD) seek to cooperate with one another to provide mutual assistance in the control and suppression of forestland fire in Olympia and elsewhere, and therefore seek to enter into a Forestland Response Agreement, an interlocal agreement under RCW chapter 39.34, the Interlocal Cooperation Act; and

WHEREAS, the Forestland Response Agreement will govern how the agencies will work together to fight forestland fires within or adjacent to Olympia, how DNR will dispatch OFD firefighting resources to forestland fires outside of Olympia or the adjacent area, and pay for the use of such resources, and other related matters;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves the form of the Forestland Response Agreement between the City of Olympia and Washington State Department of Natural Resources for reimbursement and the terms and conditions contained therein.
- 2. The Interim City Manager is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City of Olympia the Forestland Response Agreement, and any other documents necessary to execute said Agreement, and to make any minor modifications as may be required and are consistent with the intent of the Agreement, or to correct any scrivener's errors.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	day of	2020.
	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	8 6	
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY		4.1